The Company's variable-rate debt was comprised of borrowings on our term loan facility of $100.0 million as of
September 30, 2018, and comprised of borrowings on our revolving credit facility and term loan facility of $140.0
million and $200.0 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2017. All borrowings under our revolving credit facility
bear interest at a LIBOR rate plus a margin ranging from 0.825% to 1.55% or a base rate (generally determined
according to a prime rate or federal funds rate) plus a margin ranging from 0.00% to 0.55% until the fully extended
maturity date of June 2022. All borrowings under our term loan facility bear interest at a LIBOR rate plus a margin
ranging from 0.90% to 1.75% or a base rate (generally determined according to a prime rate or federal funds rate) plus
a margin ranging from 0.00% to 0.75% until the maturity date of June 2022. Assuming no change in the outstanding
balance of our existing variable-rate debt, the following table illustrates the effect of a 100 basis point increase or
decrease in the LIBOR rate on our projected annual interest expense as of September 30, 2018, and December 31,
2017 (in thousands):

September 30,
2018

December
31, 2017

Impact to future earnings due to variable rate debt, before the effect of capitalization:
Rate increase of 1% $ 1,000 $ 3,400
Rate decrease of 1% (1) $ (1,000 ) $ (3,400 )

(1)Calculation of projected decrease in annual interest expense as a result of a 100 basis point decrease is reflective ofany LIBOR floors or minimum interest rates stated in the agreements of respective borrowings.

This analysis does not consider the effects of the reduced level of overall economic activity that could exist in such an
environment. Further, in the event of a change of such magnitude, we would consider taking actions to further
mitigate our exposure to the change. However, because of the uncertainty of the specific actions that would be taken
and their possible effects, the sensitivity analysis assumes no changes in our capital structure.